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SUM-100
SUNMMONS ol B e SE e
(CITACION JUDICIAL)

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT: WALT DISNEY PARKS AND RESORTS 1).8.
(AVISO AL DEMANDADO}: INC., a Florida Corporation; DISNEY CONEORMER G
ENTERTAINMENT PROBUCTIONS, a California Corporation; THE WALT @fg,éﬁﬁg D ShBy
DISNEY COMPANY, a Delaware Corporation; Superior Coupt Gfgfl%iﬁfgmle
Additional Parties Attachment fonm is attached, County of Les Angeles
YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF: DAVID ANTHONY PADILLA, an J
(LO ESTA DEMANDANDO EL DEMANDANTE}: individual, and on behalf of AN 0 4 2018
others similarly situated Sheret B. Gaguy, EXb6 e, UHicer/Clesk

By,  Deputy

Muoses Sofo

NOTICE! You have been sued. The courl may decide against you without your being heard unless you respond within 30 days. Read the information
below,

You have 30 CALENDAR DAYS after this summons and Jegal papers are served on you lo file a writlen response at this coust and have a copy
served an the plainliff, A letter or phone calf will not protect you, Your written response must be in proper legal form if you want the coud o hear your
case. There may be a court form that you ¢an use for your response, You can find these court forms and more information at the California Courls
Online Self-Help Center {www.courtinfo.ca.gov/selthelp), your county law library, or the courthouse neareel you. if you cannot pay the filing fee, ask
fhe court clerk for a fee walver form. If you do not flle your response on time, you may fose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property
may be takan without further warning from the court,

There are other fegal requirements. You may want to call an atiorney right away. If you do nol know an allorney, you may wantte call an attermey
referral sefvice, If yeu cannot afford an attorney, you may be eligible for free legal services from a nonprofil legal sarvices program. You can locate
these nopprofit groups al the Callfoinia Legal Services Web site (www.lawhelpcallfornia.org), the California Courts Online Self-Help Center
(www.courinfo.ca.gov/selfhelp), ar by contacting your local court or county bar association, NOTE! The ceutt has a statutory lien for walved fees and
costs on any settiement or arbitration award of $10,000 or more In & clvil case, The courl's lien must be pald before the count will dismiss the case.
JAVISOf Lo han demandado. Sine respondedentio de 30 dias, la corte puede decidir en su conlra sin escuchar su versin. Lea la informacién a
continiacidn.

Tlene 30 DIAS DE CALENDARIO después de que le entreguen esta citaclon y papeles legales para presentar una respuesta por escrifo en esia
sorte ¥ Aacer guo se enfregue una capia al demandants, Una carla o una llamada telefénica no o prolegen. Su raspuesta por ascito tiene que estar
en fermato jegal correcto & desed que procesen su caso en la corte, Es posible que haya un formularie que usted puede usar para su respussta.
Pusde encontrar estos formulatios de la corta y més informaclén en el Cantro de Ayuda de las Cortes de California (www.sucorie.ca.gov), en fa
bibfloteca de leyes de su condado o en fa corte que e quede mds cefca. S no puede pagar ja cuote de presentacién, pida &l secretario de la corte
que fe dé un formulario de exencidn de pago de cuotas. S no presenta su respuesta a iempo, pueda perdsr el caso porinsumplimiento y la corte le

. podrd quitar su suelde, dinero y blenes sin mas advertencia.

Hay otfos requisitos legales. Es recomendable que llame a un abogado inmediataments. Si no concce a un abogado, puede llamar & un-serviclo de
remisién a abogados, Si no puede pagar a un abogado, gs-posible que cumpla con jos requisitos para obtener servicios fegales gratuitos de un
programa de servicios legales sin fines de [ucro. Pusde encontrar estos grupos sin fines de itcro en of siio web de California Legal Services,
twww, lawhelpealifornla.org), en of Cenfro de Ayuda de las Gorles de California, (www.sucorte.ca.gov) o poniéndose en confacto con fa corte o el
coleglo de ahogados Jocales. AVISO: Porley, ls corte tiene darecho a racfamar las cuotas y los costos exentos por imponer un gravamen sobre
cualguier recuperacidn de $10,000 6 mas de valar recibida mediante un acuerdo o Une concesitn de arbitraje en un case de derecho chil. Tiene que

pagar el gravamen de la corte antes de qule Ja corte pueda desachar ef caso.

The name and address of the court is! CASE NUMBER:
(El nombre y direccién de la corte &s); (Nimera del Case) BC 689172

Superior Court-of California, County of L.os Angeles
111 Worth Hill Street

Los Angeles, California 90012
The name, address, and telephone number of plaintiff's attorney, or plainliff without an altorney, is: Matthew J. Matern SBN: 159798

(El nombre, ia diraccidn y el nlimero de tejéfono del abogado def demandantie, o del demandante gue no liene abogado, es):
Matern Law Group, PC

1230 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 200, Manhattan Beach, CA 90266 (310)531-1900
DATE: , SRR ORI Clerk, by 3 o , Deputy
(Fecha) AN 0 3 10\8 (Secretario) M. St (Adjunto)

(For proof of service of this summons, use Proof of Service of Summeons (form POS-010).)

{Para prueba de enlrega de esta ciatidén use el formulario Proof of Service of Summons, (FOS-010)).
NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served

ISEAL 1. 1] as anindividual defendant,

2.} as the person sued under the fictitious name of {specify):

3 (1 on behalf of (specify):

under; L] CCP 416,10 (corporalion) [7] CCP 416.60 {minor)
I 1 CCP 416.20 (defunct corporagon) [} CCP 41870 (conservatee)
{77 ] CCP 418.40 (association or partnership) [ ] CCP 416.90 (autherized person)

[ ] other (spscify);
4 I ] by personal delivery on (dale).

. Page toeld
Form Agopied fge Mandatory Use 5 UMM ONS Cade ol Civd Procedure §§ 412 20 4RS
Juheizt Councl of Catlaing wiw coutbinlg ca gov

SU G0 {Mey July | 2006) wesilaw Dot & Form Builder




Case 8:18-cv-00352 Document 1-1 Filed 03/02/18 Page 3 of 21 Page ID #:22
SUM-200(A)

SHORT TITLE: David Padilla v, The Walt Disney Company GASE NUMBER:

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

3 This form may be used as an attachment to any summones if space does net permit the listing of all parties on the summons.
& If this attachment is used, insert the following statement in the plaintiff or defendant box on the summons: "Additional Pariies

Attachment form is attached."
List additional parties (Check only one box. Use a separate page for each type of party.):

[ | Plainff Defendant | Cross-Complainant || Cross-Defendant

DISNEY WORLDWIDE SERVICES, INC, a Florida Corporation; WALT DISNEY PARKS AND RESORTS WORLDWIDE, a
California Corporation; and DOES 1 through 50, inchusive,

Page 3 of ]

Fage 1 of 1

F Adopted for Mapdat U
it Gt o o 2% ADDITIONAL PARTIES ATTAGHMENT Wesltow Dot s Form Bulldare
SUM-200(A) {Rev. January 1, 2007] Attachment to Summaons
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ATERN LAWN GROUP
FIM HORECRANS
AVENUL STE 2400
VANTIANTAN
BEACHL CA D260

MATERN LAW GROUP, PC
Matthew J, Matern (SBN 159798)
Email: mmatern@maternlawgroup.com
Tagore Subramaniam (SBN 280126)
Email: tagore@maternlawgroup.com

- Daniel J, Bass (SBN 287466)

Email: dbass@maternlawgroup.com
1230 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 200
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

Tel: (310) 531-1900

Facsimile: (310) 531-1901

Attorneys for Plaintifft DAVID ANTHONY
PADILLA individually, and on behalf of
others similarly situated
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
BC689 172

DAVID ANTHONY PADILLA, an individual,| ~ CASENO.:
and on behalf of others similarly situated COMPLAINT

Plaintiff, CLASS ACTION:

VS. 1. Failure to Provide Required Meal

) Periods

WALT DISNEY PARKS AND RESORTS U.S.{ 2. Failure to Provide Required Rest Periods
INC., a Florida Corporation; DISNEY 3. Failure to Pay Overtime Wages
ENTERTAINMENT PRODUCTIONS, a 4. Failure to Pay Minimum Wages
California Corporation; THE WALT DISNEY 5. Failure to Pay All Wages Due 1o
COMPANY, a Delaware quporatlon; DISNEY Discharged and Quitting Employees
WORLDWIDE SERVICES, INC, a Florida 6. Failure to Maintain Required Records
Corporation; WALT DISNEY PARKS AND 7. Fatlure to Furnish Accurate Itemized

RESORTS WORLDWIDE, a California
Corporation; and DOES 1 through 50,
inclusive,

Defendants

Wage Statements

8. Failure to Indemnify Employees for
Necessary Expenditures Incurred in
Discharge of Duties

9. Unfair and Unlawful Business Practices

REPRESENTATIVE ACTION:

10. Penalties under the Labor Code Private
Attorneys General Act, as
Representative Action

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

CLASS ACTION AND REPRESENTATIVEE
ACTON COMPLAINT
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AVENUE, ST 200

MANHATTAN
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PLAINTIFF DAVID ANTHONY PADILLA (“PLAINTIFF”) an individual, demanding a
jury trial, on behalf of himself and other persons similarly situated, hereby alleges as follows:

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. The Superior Court of the State of California has jurisdiction in this matter because
PLAINTIFF is a resident of the State of California, and Defendants WALT DISNEY PARKS
AND RESORTS U.S. INC, a Florida Corporation; DISNEY ENTERTAINMENT
PRODUCTIONS, a California Corporation; THE WALT DISNEY COMPANY, a Delaware
Corporation; DISNEY WORLDWIDE SERVICES, INC, & Florida Corporation; WALT DISNEY
PARKS AND RESORTS WORLDWIDE, a California Corporation; and DOES 1 through 50
inclusive (collectively “DEFENDANTS”), are qualified to do business in California and regularly
conduct business in California. Further, no federal question is at issue because the claims are based
solely on California law.

2. Venue is proper in this judicial district and the County of Los Angeles, California
because PLAINTIF F, and other perscons similarly situated, performed work for DEFENDANTS
in the County of Los Angeles, DEFENDANTS maintain offices and facilities and transact
business in the County of Los Angeles, and because DEFENDANTS? illegal payroll policies and
practices which are the subject of this action were applied, at least in part, to PLAINTIFF, and
other persons similarly situated, in the County of Los Angeles. |

PLAINTIFY

3. PLAINTIFF is a male resident of the State of California and a former employee of
DEFENDANTS.

4, PLAINTIFE, on behalf of himself and other similarly situated current and former
non-exempt employees of DEFENDANTS in the State of California at any time during the four
years preceding the filing of this action, and continuing while this action is pending, brings this
class action to recover, among other things, wages and penalties from unpaid wages earned and
due, including but not limited to unpaid minimum wages, unpaid and illegally calculated overtime
compensation, illegal meal and rest period policies, failure to pay all wages due to discharged and

guitling employees, failure to indemnify employees for necessary expenditures and/or losses

CLASS ACTION AND REPRESENTATIVE
2 ACTION COMPLAINT
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MANHATTAN
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incurred in discharging their duties, failure to provide accurate itemized wage statements, failure
to maintain required records, and interest, attorneys’ fees, costs, and expenses.

5. PLAINTIFF brings this action on behalf of himself and the following similarly
situated class of individuals (“CLASS MEMBERS”): all current and former non-exempt
employees of DEFENDANTS in the State of California at any time within the period
beginning four (4) years prior to the filing of this action and ending at the time this action
settles or proceeds to final judgment (the “CLASS PERIOD*). PLAINTIFF reserves the right
to name additional class representatives.

DEFENDANTS

0. PLAINTIFF is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that DEFENDANT
WALT DISNEY PARKS AND RESORTS U.S. INC. is, and at all times relevant hereto was, a
Florida corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California. PLAINTIFE
is Turther informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that DEFENDANT WALT DISNEY
PARKS AND RESORTS U.S, INC. is authorized to conduct business in the State of California,
and does conduct business in the State of California. Specifically, DEFENDANT WALT
DISNEY PARKS AND RESORTS U.S. INC. maintains offices and facilities and conducts
business in, and engages in illegal payroll practices or policies in, the County of Los Angeles,
State of California,

7. PLAINTIFF is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that DEFENDANT
DISNEY ENTERTAINMENT PRODUCTIONS is, and at all times relevant hereto was, a
California corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Califorma.
PLAINTIFF is further informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that DEFENDANT DISNEY
ENTERTAINMENT PRODUCTIONS is authorized to conduct business in the State of
California, and does conduct business in the State of California. Specifically, DEFENDANT
DISNEY ENTERTAINMENT PRODUCTIONS maintains offices and facilities and conducts
business in, and engages in illegal payroll practices or policies in, the County of Los Angeles,
State of California.

8. PLAINTITT is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that DEFENDANT

CLASS ACTION AND REPRESENTATIVE
ACTION COMPLAINT

()
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THE WALT DISNEY COMPANY is, and at all times relevant herein was, a Delaware
corporaﬁon organized and existing under the laws of the Sta{e of California. PLAINTIFF is
further informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that DEFENDANT THE WALT DISNEY
COMPANY is authorized to conduct business in the State of California, and does conduct
business in the State of California. Specifically, upon information and belief, Defendant THE
WALT DISNEY COMPANY maintains offices and facilities and conducts busiﬁess in, and
engages in illegal payroll practices or policies in, the County of Los Angeles, State of California.

9. PLAINTIFF is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that DEFENDANT
DISNEY WORLDWIDE SERVICES, INC. is, and -at all times relevant hereto was, a Florida
corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California. PLAINTIFF is
further informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that DEFENDANT DISNEY WORLDWIDE
SERVICES, INC. is authorized to conduct business in the State of California, and does conduct
business in the State of California. Specifically, DEFENDANT DISNEY WORLDWIDE
SERVICES, INC. maintains offices and facilities and conducts business in, and engages in illegal
payroll practices or policies in, the County of Los Angeles, State of California,

10.  PLAINTIFF is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that DEFENDANT
WALT DISNEY PARKS AND RESORTS WORLDWIDE is, and at all times relevant hereto was,
a California corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California.
PLAINTIFF is further informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that DEFENDANT WALT
DISNEY PARKS AND RESORTS WORLDWIDE is authorized to conduct business in the State
of California, and does conduct business in the State of California. Specifically, DEFENDANT
WALT DISNEY PARKS AND RESORTS WORLDWIDE maintains offices and facilities and
conducts business in, and engages in illegal payroll practices or policies in, the County of Los
Angeles, State of California.

11, The true names and capacities of DOLS 1 through 50, inclusive, are unknown to
PLAINTIFF at this time, and PLAINTIFF therefore sues such DOE Defendants under fictitious
names. PLAINTIFF is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that cach Defendant

designated as a DOE is in some manner highly responsible for the occurrences atleged herein, and

CLASS ACTION AND REPRESENTATIVE
4 ACTION COMPLAINT
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that PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS’ injuries and damages, as alleged herein, were
proximately caused by the conduct of such DOE Defendants. PLAINTIFF wiil seek leave of the
court to amend this Complaint to allege their true names and capacities of such DOE Defendants
when ascertained,

12. At all relevant times herein, DEFENDANTS were the-joint employers of
PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS, PLAINTIFF is informed and believes, and thereon allege,
that at all times material to this complaint DEFENDANTS were the alter egos, divisions,
affiliates, integrated enterprisés, joint employers, subsidiaries, parents, principals, related entities,
co-conspirators, authorized agents, pariners, joint venturers, and/or guarantors, actual or |
ostensible, of each other, Each Defendant was completely dominated by his, her or its co-
Defendant, and each was the alter ego of the other,

13. At all relevant times herein, PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS were employed
by DEFENDANTS under employment agreements that were partly written, partly oral, and partly
implied. In perpetrating the acts and omissions alleged herein, DEFENDANTS, and each of them,
acted pursuant to, and in furtherance of, their policies and practices of not paying PLAINTIFF
and CLASS MEMBERS all wages earned and due, through methods and schemes which include,
but are not limited to, failing to pay overtime premiums; failing to provide rest and meal periods;
failing to properly maintain records; failing to provide accurate itemized statements for each pay
period; failing to properly compensate PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS for necessary
expenditures; and requiring, permitting or suffering the employees to work off the clock, in
violation of the California Labor Code and the applicable Welfare Comnission (“IWC”) Orders.

14, PLAINTIFF is informed and believes, and thereon allege, that each and every one
of the acts and omissions alleged herein were performed by, and/or atiributable to, all
DEFENDANTS, each acting as agents and/or employees, and/or under the direction and control
of, each of the other DEFENDANTS, and that said acts and fatlures to act were within the course
and scope of said agency, employment and/or direction and conirol.

5. As a direet and proximate result of the unlawful actions of DEFTNDANTS,

PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS have suffered, and continue to suffer, from loss of earnings

CLASS ACTION AND REPRESENTATIVE
5 ACTION COMPLAINT




Case 8:18-cv-00352 Document 1-1 Filed 03/02/18 Page 9 of 21 Page ID #:28

oo =1 Oy o B W D

[ TR G TR N TR O T N T 2V T N T e e T e e T T
oy ot B L N — DN e 1y B W~ O

27
28

MATERN LAW GROUP
£230 ROSECRANS
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in amounts as yet unascertained, but subject to proof at trial, and within the jurisdiction of this

Court.

CLASS ACTION DESIGNATION

16.  This action is appropriately suited for a Class Action because:

a. The potential class is a significant number, Joinder of all current and
former employees individually would be impractical.

b. This action involves common questions of law and fact to the potential
class because the action focuses on DEFENDANTS’ systematic course of illegal payroll practices
and policies, which was applied to all non-exempt employees in violation of the Labor Code, the
applicable TWC wage order, and the Business and Professions Code which prohibits unfair
business practices arising from such violations.

C. The claims of PLAINTIEF are typical of the class because DEFENDANTS
subjected all non-exempt employees to identical violations of the Labor Code, the applicable
IWC wage order, and the Business and Professions Code.

d, PLAINTIFF is able to fairly and adequately protect the interests of all
members of the class because it is in his best interests to prosecute the claims alleged herein to
obtain full compensation due to them for all services rendered and hours worked.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

Failure to Provide Required Meal Periods
[Cal. Labor Code §§ 226.7, 510, 512, 1194, 1197; TWC Wage Order No. 10-2001, § 11]
(Against all DEFENDANTS)

15.  PLAINTIFF incorporates herein by specific reference, as though fully set forth, the
allegations in preceding paragraphé.

16.  During the CLASS PERIOD, as part of DEFENDANTS? illegal payroll policies
and practices to deprive their non-exempt employees all wages earned and due, DEFENDANTS
required, permitied or otherwise suffered PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS to take less than
the 30-minute meal period, or to work through them, and have failed to otherwise provide the

required meal periods to PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS pursuant to California Labor Code

CLASS ACTION AND REPRESENTATIVE
6 ACTION COMPLAINT
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§ 226.7, 512 and IWC Order No. 10-2001, § 11,

17. DEFENDANTS further violated California Labor Code §§ 226.7 and IWC Wage
Order No, 10-2001, § 11 by failing to compensate PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS who
were not provided with a meal period, in accordance with the applicable wage order, one
additional hour of compensation at each employee’s regular rate of pay for each workday that a
meal period wag not provided. _

18, DEFENDANTS further violated California Labor Code §§ 226.7, 510, 1194,
1197, and IWC Wage Order No. 10-2001 by failing to compensate PLAINTIFF and CLASS
MEMBERS for all hours worked during their meal periods.

19.  As a proximate result of the aforementioned violations, PLAINTIFF and CLASS
MEMBERS have been damaged in art amount aécording to proof at trial, and seek all wages
earned and due, inferest, penalties, expenses, and costs of suit.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

Failure to Provide Required Rest Periods
[Cal. Labor Code §§ 226.7, 512; TWC Wage Order No. 10-2001, § 12]
{Against all DEFENDANTS)

20.  PLAINTIFF incorporates herein by specific reference, as though fully set forth, the
allegations in preceding paragraphs,

21. At all times relevant herein, as part of DEFENDANTS’ illegal payroll policies and
practices to deprive their non-exempt employees all wages earned and due, DEFENDANTS
failed to provide rest periods to PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS as required under
California Labor Code §§ 226.7 and 512, and IWC Wage Order No. 10-2001, § 12.

22.  DEFENDANTS further violated California Labor Code § 226.7 and IWC Wage
Order No. 10-2001, § 12 by failing to pay PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS who were not
provided with a rest period, in accordance with the applicable wage order, one additional hour of
compensation at each employee’s regular rate of pay for each workday that a rest period was not
providéd.

23, As a proximate resull of the aforementioned violations, PLAINTIFF and CLASS

CLASS ACTYION AND REPRESENTATIVE
7 ACTION COMPLAINT
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MEMBERS have been damaged in an amount according to proof at trial, and seek all wages

earned and due, interest, penalties, expenses, and costs of suit,

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

Failure to Pay Overtime Wages
[Cal. Labor Code §§ 510, 1194, 1198; TWC Wage Order No. 10-2001, § 3]
(Against all DEFENDANTS) '

24, PLAINTIFF incorporates herein by specific reference, as though fully set forth, the
allegations in preceding paragraphs.

235, Pursuant to California Labor Code §§ 510, 1194, and TWC Wage Order No. 10-
2001, § 3, DEFENDANTS are required to compensate PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS for
all overtime, which is calculated at one and one-half (1 %) times the regular rate of pay for all
hours worked in excess of eight (8) hours per day and/or forty (40) hours per week, and for the
first eight (8) hours on the seventh consecutive workday, with double time for all hours worked in
excess of twelve (12) hours in any workday and for all hours worked in excess of eight (8) hours
on the seventh consecutive day of work in any workweek.

26.  PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS are current and former non-exempt
employees entitled to the protections of California Labor Code §§ 510, 1194, and IWC Wage
Order No. 10-2001. During the CLASS PERIOD, DEFENDANTS failed to compensate
PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS for all overtime hours worked as required under the
foregoing provisions of the California Labor Code and IWC Wage Order by, among other things:
failing to pay overtime at one and one-half (1 %) or double the regular rate of pay as provided by
California Labor Code §§ 510, 1194, and IWC Wage Order No. 10-2001, § 3; requiring,
permitting or suffering PLAINTIFT and CLASS MEMBERS to work off the clock; requiring,
permitting or suffering PLAINTIFF and CLLASS MEMBERS to work through meal and rest
breaks; illegally and inaccurately recording time in which PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS
worked; failing to properly maintain PLAINTIFF’s and CLASS MEMBERS?’ records; failing to
provide accurate itemized wage statements to PLAINTIFF for each pay period; and other

methods to be discovered.

CLASS ACTION AND REPRESENTATIVE
8 ACTION COMPLAINT
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27.  Inviolation of California law, DEFENDANTS have knowingly and willfully
refused to perform their obligations to compensate PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS for all
wages earned and all hours worked. As a proximate result, PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS
have suffered, and continue to suffer, substantial losses related to the use and enjoyment of such
wages, lost interest on such wages, and expenses and attorneys’ fees in seeking to compel
DEFENDANTS to fully perform their obligations under state law, all to their respective damages
in amounts according to proof at time of trial, and within the jurisdiction of this Court.

28,  DEFENDANTS’ conduct described herein violates California Labor Code §§ 510,
1194, 1198 and ITWC Wage Order No. 10-2001, § 3. Therefore, pursuant to California Labor
Code §§ 200, 203, 226, 558, 1194, 1197.1, and other applicable provisions under the California
Labor Code and IWC Wage Orders, PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS are entitled to recover
the unpaid balance of wages owed to them by DEFENDANTS, plus interest, penalties, attorneys’

fees, expenses, and costs of suit.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Failare to Pay Minimum Wages
[Cal Labor Code §§ 1194, 1197; IWC Wage Order No. 10-2001, § 4]
(Against all DEFENDANTS)

29.  PLAINTIFF incorporates herein by specific reference, as though fully set forth, the
allegations in preceding paragraphs.

30, Pursuant to California Labor Code §§ 1194, 1197, and IWC Wage Order No. 10-
2001, § 4, payment to an employee of less than the applicable minimum wage for all hours
worked in a payroll period is unlawful.

31, During the CLASS PERIOD, DEFENDANTS failed fo pay PLAINTIFF and
CLASS MEMBERS minimum wages for all hours worked by, among other things: requiring,
permitting or suffering PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS to work off the clock; requiring,
permitting or suffering PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS fo work through meal and rest
breaks; illegally and inaccurately recording time in which PLAINTIIT and CLASS MEMBERS
worked; failing to properly maintain PLAINTIFF’s and CLASS MEMBERS’ records; failing to

CLASS ACTION AND REPRESENTATIVE
9 ACTION COMPLAINT
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provide accurate itemized wage statements to PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS for cach pay
period; and other methods to be discovered.

32. DEFENDANTS’ conduct described herein violates California Labor Code §§
1194, 1197, and TWC Wage Order No, 10-2001, § 4, As a proximate result of the aforementioned
violations, PLAINTIFFE and CLASS MEMBERS have been damaged in an amount according to
proof at trial. Therefore, pursuant to California Labor Code §§ 200, 203, 226, 558, 1194, 1197.1,
and other applicable provisions under the Labor Code and IWC Wage Orders, PLAINTIFF and
CLASS MEMBERS are entitled to recover the unpaid balance of wages owed to them by
DEFENDANTS, plus interest, penalties, attorneys’ fees, expenses, and costs of suit.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Failure to Pay All Wages Due to Discharged and Quitting Employees
[Cal. Labor Code §§ 201, 202, 203]
7 (Against all DEFENDANTS)

33, PLAINTIFF incorporates herein by specific reference, as though fully set forth, the
allegations in preceding paragraphs.

34, Pursuant to California Labor Code § 201, 202, and 203, DEFENDANTS are
required to pay all earned and unpaid wages to an employee who is discharged. California Labor
Code § 201 mandates that if an employer discharges an employee, the employee’s wages accrued
and unpaid at the time of discharge are due and payable immediately.

35.  Furthermore, pursuant to California Labor Code § 202, DEFENDANTS are
r@qu'ﬁed to pay all accrued Wég@s due to an employee no later than 72 hours after the employee
quits his or her employment, unless the employee provided 72 hours previous notice of his or her
intention to quit, in which case the employee is entitled to his or wages at the time of quitting.

36.  California Labor Code § 203 provides that if an employer willfully fails to pay, in
accordance with California Labor Code §§ 201 and 202, any wages of an employee who is
discharged or who quits, the employer is liable for waiting time penalties in the form of continued
compensation to the employee at the same rate for up to 30 workdays.

37. During the CLASS PERIOD, DEFENDANTS have willfully failed to pay accrued

CLASS ACTION AND REPRESENTATIVE
10 ACTION COMPLAINT
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wages and other compensation to PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS in accordance with
California Labor Code §§ 201 and 202.

38.  Asaresult, PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS are entitled to all available
statutory penalties, including the waiting time penalties provided in California Labor Code § 203,
together with interest thereon, as well as other available remedies.

39, As a proximate result of DEFENDANTS’ unlawful actions and omissions,
PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS have been deprived of compensation in an amount
according to proof at the time of trial, but in excess of the jurisdiction of this Court, and are
entitled to recovery of such amounts, plus interest thercon, and attorneys’ fees and costs, pursuant

to California Labor Code §§ 1194 and 2699,
SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Failure to Maintain Required Records
[Cal. Labor Code §§ 226; IWC Wage Order No. 10-2001, § 7]
(Against all DEFENDANTS)

40.  PLAINTIFF incorporates herein by specific reference, as though fully set forth, the
allegations in preceding paragraphs.

41, During the CLASS PERIOD, as part of DEFENDANTS’ illegal payroll policies
and practices to deprive PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS of all wages earned and due,
DEFENDANTS knowingly and intentionally failed to maintain records as required under
California Labor Code §§ 226, 1174, and IWC Wage Order No. 10-2001, § 7, including but not
limited to the following records: total daily hours worked by each employee; applicable rates of
pay; all deductions; meal periods; time records showing when each employee begins and ends
each work period; and accurate itemized statements.

42, Asa proximate result of DEFENDANTS’ unlawful actions and omissions,
PLAINTIFE and CLASS MEMBERS have been damaged in an amount according to proof at
tria), and are entitled to all wages earned and due, plus interest thereon. Additionally,
PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS are entitled to all available statutory penalties, including

but not limited to civil penalties pursuant to California Labor Code §§ 226(e), 226.3, and 1174.5,

CLASS ACTION AND REPRESENTATIVE
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and an award of costs, expenses, and reasonable attorneys’ fees, including but not limited to those
provided in Califotnia Labor Code § 226(e), as well as other available remedies.

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Failure to Furnish Accurate Itemized Wage Statements
[Cal. Labor Code §§ 226, 1174; IWC Wage Order No. 10-2001, § 7]
(Against all DEFENDANTS)

43, PLAINTIFF incorporates herein by specific reference, as though fully set forth, the
allegations in preceding paragraphs. .

44, During the CLASS PERIOD, DEFENDANTS routinely failed to provide
PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS with timely, accuxate, and itemized wage statements in
writing showing each employee’s gross wages earned, total hours worked, all deductions made,
net wages earned, the name and address of the legal entity or entities employing PLAINTIFF and
CLASS MEMBERS, and all applicable hourly rates in effect during each pay period and the
corresponding number of hours worked at each hourly rate, in violation of California Labor Code
§ 226 and IWC Wage Order No. 10-2001, § 7.

45.  During the CLASS PERIOD, DEFENDANTS knowingly and intentionally failed
to provide PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS with timely, accurate, and itemized wage
statements in accordance with California Labor Code § 226(a).

46. As a proximate result of DEFENDANTS’ uniawful actions and omissions,
PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS have been damaged in an amount according to proof at
trial, and seek all wages earned and due, plus interest thereon. Additionally, PLAINTIFF and
CLASS MEMBERS are entitled to all available statutory penaltics, including but not limited to
civil penalties pursuant to California Labor Code §§ 226(¢), 226.3, and 1174.5, and an award of
costs, expenses, and reasonable attorneys® fees, including but not limited to those provided .in
California Labor Code § 226(e), as well as other available remedies.

i
i
i
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EIGHTH CAUSE QF ACTION

Failure to Indemnify Employees for Necessary Expenditures Incurred in Discharge of
Duties
[Cal. Labor Code § 2802]
(Against all DEFENDANTS)

47.  PLAINTIFF incorporates herein by specific reference, as though fully set forth, the
allegations in preceding paragraphs.

48, California Labor Code § 2802(a) requires an employer to indemnify an employee
for all necessary expenditures ot losses incurred by the employee in direct consequence of the
discharge of her his or her duties, or of his or her obedience to the directions of the employer.

49, During the CLASS PERIOD, DEFENDANTS knowingly and willfully failed to
indemnify PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS for all business expenses and/or losses incurred
in direct consequence of the discharge of their duties while working under the direction of
DEFENDANTS, including but not limited to expenses for uniforms, cell phone usage, and other
employment-related expenses, in violation of California Labor Code § 2802.

50.  As a proximate result of DEFENDANTS’ unlawful actions and omissions,
PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS have been damaged in an amount according to proof at
trial, and seek reimbursement of all necessary expenditures, plus interest thereon pursuant to
California Labor Code § 2802(b). Additionally, PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS are
entitled to all available statutory penalties and an award of costs, expenses, and reasonable
attorneys’ fees, including those provided in California Labor Code § 2802(c), as well as other
available remedies.

NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Unfair and Unlawful Business Practices
[Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 et. seq.]
(Against all DEFENDANTS)
51, PLAINTIIT incorporates herein by specific reference, as though fully set forth, the

allegations in preceding paragraphs.

CLASS ACTION AND REPRESENTATIVE
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52, Lach and every one of DEFENDANTS’ acts and omissions in violation of the
California Labor Code and/or the applicable IWC Wage Oxder as alleged herein, including but
not limited 10 DEFENDANTS? failure and refusal to provide required meal petiods,
DEFENDANTS’ failure and refusal to provide required rest periods, DEFENDANTS’ faiture and
refusal to pay overtime compensation, DEFENDANTS’ failure and refusal to pay minimum
wages, DEFENDANTS’ failure and refusal to pay all wages due to discharged or quitting
employees, DEFENDANTS’ failure and refusal to furnish accurate itemized wage statements;
DEFENDANTS’ failure and refusal to maintain required records, DEFENDANTS’ failure and
refusal to indemnify PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS for necessary expenditures and/or
losses incurring in discharging their duties, constitutes an unfair and unlawful business practice
under California Business and Professions Code § 17200 et seq.

53, DEFENDANTS’ violations of California wage and hour laws constitute a business
practice becanse DEFENDANTS’ aforementioned acts and omissions were done repeatedly over
a significant period of time, and in a systematic manner, to the detriment of PLAINTIFF and
CLASS MEMBERS.

54, DEFENDANTS have avoided payment of wages, overtime wages, meal periods,
rest periods, and other benefits as required by the California Labor Code, the California Code of
Regulations, and the applicable IWC Wage Order. Further, DEFENDANTS have failed to

record, report, and pay the correct sums of assessment to the state authorities under the California
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Labor Code and ofher applicable regulations.

55 Asaresult of DEFENDANTS’ unfair and unlawful business practices,
DEFENDANTS have reaped unfair and illegal profits during the CLASS PERIOD at the expense
of PLAINTIFF, CLASS MEMBERS, and members of the public. DEFENDANTS should be
made to disgorge their il]-gotten gains and to restore them to PLAINTIFF and CLASS
MEMBERS.

56. DEFENDANTS’ unfair and unlawful business practices entitle PLAINTIFF and
CLASS MEMBERS to seek preliminary and permanent injunctive relief, including but not

limited to orders that DEFENDANTS account for, disgorge, and restore to PLAINTIFE and

CLASS ACTION AND REPRESENTATIVE
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CLASS MEMBERS the wages and other compensation unlawfully withheld from then.
PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS are entitled to restitution of ail monies to be disgorged
from DEFENDANTS in an amount according to proof at the time of trial, but in excess of the

jurisdiction of this Court.

TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Representative Action for Civil Penalties
[Cal. Labor Code §§ 2698-2699.5]
(Against All DEFENDANTS)

57. PLAINTIFF incorporates herein by specific reference as though fully set forth the
allegations in all preceding paragraphs, with exception of the allegations in paragraph 16 and the
subparagraphs thereto.

58. PLAINTIFF is an “aggtieved employee” within the meaning of California Labor
Code § 2699(c), and a proper representative to bring a civil action on behalf of himself and other
current and former employees of DEFENDANTS pursuant to the procedures spgciﬁed in
California Labor Code § 2699.3, because PLAINTIFE and CLASS MEMBERS were employed
by DEFENDANTS and the alleged violations of the California Labor Code were committed
against PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS.

59. Pursuant to the California Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 (“PAGA”),
Labor Code §§ 2698-2699.5, PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBBERS seeks to recover civil
penalties, including but not Hmited to penaltics under California Labor Code §§ 2699, 210,
226.3, 558, 1174.5, 1197.1, and IWC Wage Order No. 1-2001, § 20, from DEFENDANTS in a
representative action for the viclations set forth above, including but not limited to violations of
Caljfornia Labor Code §§ 201, 202, 203, 204, 226, 226.7, 510, 512, 1174, 1194, 1197, 1198, and
2802. PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS are also entitled to an award of reasonable attorneys’
fees and costs pursuant to California Labor Code § 2699(g)(1).

60.  Pursuant to California Labor Code §§ 2699.3, PLAINTIFLF gave written netice by

online filing on October 17, 2017 to the California Labor and Workforce Development Agency

CT.ASS ACTION AND REPRESENTATIVE
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(“LWDA”) and by certified mail to DEFENDANTS of the specific provisions of the California
Labor Code and IWC Wage Orders alleged to have been violated, including the facts and theories
to support the alleged violations. More than sixty-five (65) days have passed and the LWDA has
not provided notice to PLAINTIFF that it intends to investigate the alleged violations.

61, - Therefore, PLAINTIFF has complied with all of the requirements set forth in
California Labor Code § 2699.3 to commence a representative action under PAGA.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF, individually and on behalf of all other persons similarly
situated, respectfully prays for relief against DEFENDANTS and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive,
and each of them, as follows:

1. For compensatory damages in an amount to be ascertained at trial;

2. For restitution of all monies due to PLAINTIFF and CLASS MEMBERS, as well
as disgorged profits from DEFENDANTS’ unfair and unlawful business practices;

3. For meal and rest period compensation pursuant to California Labor Code § 226.7
and ITWC Wage Order No, 10-2001;

4, For liquidated damages pursuant to California Labor Code §§ 1194.2 and 1197.1;

5. For preliminary and permanent injunctive relief enjoining DEFENDANTS from
violating the relevant provisions of the California l.abor Code and the IWC Wage Orders, and
from engaging in the unlawful business practices complained of herein;

6, For waiting time penalties pursuant to California Labor Code § 203,

7. For statutory and civil penalties according to proof, including but not limited to all
penalties authorized by the California Labor Code §§ 226(e) and §§ 2698-2699.5;

8. For interest on the unpaid wages at 10% per annum pursuant to California Labor
Code §§ 218.6, 1194, 2802, California Civil Code §§ 3287, 3288, and/or any other applicable
provision providing for pre-judgment interest; |

9, For reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant to California Labor Code
§6 1194, 2699, 2802, California Civil Code § 1021.5, and any other applicable provisions

providing for attorneys’ fees and costs;
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10.  TFor declaratory relief;
11.  Tor an order requiring and certifying the First, Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth,
Seventh, Eighth, and Ninth Causes of Action as a class action;

12.  For an order appointing PLAINTIFF as class representative, and PLAINTIFEs
counsel as class counsel; and

13. For such further relief that the Court may deem just and proper.

DATED: ] v 3, 2018 i '
ED: January 3, 2 Respectfully submitted,

MATERN LAW GROUP, PC

o JLILLL

Matthew J. Matern

Tagore Subramaniam

Daniel J. Bass

Attorneys for Plaintiff

DAVID ANTHONY PADILLA,
individually, and on behalf of other persons
similarly situated
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l DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL
2 PLAINTIFF hereby demands a jury trial with respect to all issues triable of right by jury.
3
4 DATED: January 3, 2018 Respectfully submitted,
5 MATERN LAW GROUP, PC
6
atthew J. Mﬁ{el
8 Tagore Subramaniam
Daniel J. Bass
9 Attorneys for Plaintiff
DAVID ANTHONY PADILLA,
10 individually, and on behali of other persons
11 similarly situated
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